

Greg Addington, Assistant U.S. Attorney
 Susan L. Schneider, Trial Attorney
 U.S. Department of Justice
 Environment and Natural Resources Div.
 999 – 18th Street
 South Tower, Suite 370
 Denver, Colorado 80202
 (303) 844-1348
 susan.schneider@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for the United States of America

Simeon M. Herskovits, Nevada Bar No. 11155
 Advocates for Community and Environment
 P.O. Box 1075
 El Prado, New Mexico 87529
 (575) 758-7202
 simeon@communityandenvironment.net
Attorney for Mineral County, Nevada

Wes Williams, Jr., Nevada Bar No. 06864
 3119 Lake Pasture Rd.
 P.O. Box 100
 Schurz, Nevada 89427
 (775) 773-2838
 wwilliams@stanfordalumni.org
Attorney for the Walker River Paiute Tribe

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Intervenor,)
 vs.)
)
 WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,)
 a corporation, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)
 MINERAL COUNTY,)
)
 Proposed-Plaintiff-Intervenor,)
 vs.)
)
 WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT)
 a corporation, et al.,)
)
 _____)
 Proposed Defendants.)

IN EQUITY NO. C-125-ECR
 Subproceedings: C-125-B & C-125-C
 3:73-CV-00127-ECR- LRL &
 3:73-CV-00128-ECR- LRL

**REPLY TO WALKER RIVER
 IRRIGATION DISTRICT’S
 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED
 ORDER CONCERNING
 SERVICE ISSUES PERTAINING
 TO DEFENDANTS WHO HAVE
 BEEN SERVED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction [1](#)

II. History of Subproceedings C-125-B and C-125-C and Their Respective Service Efforts [4](#)

 A. Subproceeding C-125-B..... [5](#)

 B. Subproceeding C-125-C:..... [9](#)

 C. Status of Service in Subproceedings C-125-B and C-125-C: [10](#)

III. ARGUMENT [13](#)

 A. The Nature of the Case..... [13](#)

 B. Successors-in-Interest Are Properly Addressed Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25 and Not Rule 19. [17](#)

 C. Successors-in-Interest Will Be Bound By the Result of This Litigation Regardless of Substitution Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 25, Provided Proper Notice Is Given. [20](#)

 1. Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c) Applies to Subproceeding C-125-C..... [20](#)

 2. Successors-In-Interest Need Not Be Substituted In This Action To Be Bound. [21](#)

 3. Successors-In-Interest as the Result of a Served Claimant’s Death Will Be Bound By the Judgment and May Be Substituted In an Efficient Manner Consistent with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(a)..... [28](#)

 a. Successors-In-Interest Resulting From the Death of a Water Right Claimant Who Has Been Served Will Be Bound By the Court’s Judgment Regardless Of Substitution..... [28](#)

 b. This Court Has Authority to Order That a Statement Noting Death Identify the Successor Who May Be Substituted [32](#)

 4. Due Process and Successors-in-Interest..... [35](#)

IV. Plaintiff Parties’ Proposal [37](#)

V. Conclusion [38](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barlow v. Ground, 39 F.3d 231 (9th Cir. 1994) 33

Barto v. Weishaar, 101 Nev. 27, 29, 692 P.2d 498 (1985)..... 34

Behrens v. Skelly, 173 F.2d 715 (3d Cir.1949) 23

Boeing Airplane Co. v. Coggeshall, 280 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1960) 18

Bradbury v. Green, 251 P.2d 807 (Okla. 1952)..... 26

Canister Co. v. Leahy, 182 F.2d 510 (3rd Cir. 1950) 18

Cardoza v. First Sec.Mortgage, 111 B.R. 906, 909 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1990) 33

Ciccone v. Sec'y of Dep't of Health and Human Servs., 861 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1988) 30

Copier v. Smith & Wesson Corp., 138 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 30

Dolgow v. Anderson, 45 F.R.D. 470 (E.D.N.Y. 1968) 22

Dummar v. Lummis, 2007 WL 4623623 (D. Nev. Dec. 26, 2007)..... 34

Dusenberry v. United States, 534 U.S. 161 (2002)..... 15

Edwards v. Puckett, 268 S.W.2d 582 (Tenn. 1954)..... 26

Fariss v. Lynchburg Foundary, 769 F.2d 958 (4th Cir. 1985) 30, 34

Farwest Steel Corp.v. Barge Sea-Span 241, 828 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 23

Fischer Bros. Aviation, Inc. v. NWA, Inc., 117 F.R.D. 144 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 18

Froning's, Inc. v. Johnston Feed Serv., Inc., 568 F.2d 108 (8th Cir. 1978) 18, 23

Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB, 414 U.S. 168 (1973)..... 23, 29

Greene v. Lindsey, 456 U.S. 444 (1982)..... 36

Herrera v. Singh, 118 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (E.D. Wash. 2000)..... 27

Hilbrands v. Far East Trading Co., 509 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 18

Humboldt Land & Cattle Co. v. Allen, 14 F.2d 650 (D. Nev. 1926) 21, 36

Humboldt Land & Cattle Co. v. District Court, 47 Nev. 396, 224 P. 612 (1924)..... 21

In re Bernal, 207 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 23

In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation, 235 F.R.D. 334 (E.D. La. 2006)..... 18

Kessler v. Se. Permanente Med. Group of N.C., P.A., 165 F.R.D. 54 (E.D.N.C. 1995) 34

LU Ranching Co. v. United States, 67 P.3d 85 (Idaho 2003) 22, 25, 36

Matter of Covington Grain Co., 638 F.2d 1357 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 23

Mellen v. Moline Malleable Iron Works, 131 U.S. 352 (1889) 19, 22

Mineral County v. State, Dept.of Conservation and Natural Resources, 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001)..... 15, 16, 21

Moyer v. Mathas, 458 F.2d 431(5th Cir. 1972) 23

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 15, 35, 36

Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983) 14

P P Inc. v. McGuire, 509 F. Supp. 1079 (D.C.N.J. 1981) 18

Pitt v. Rodgers,104 F. 387 (9th Cir. 1900) 27

Pleasant Valley Canal Co. v. Borrer, 61 Cal. App. 4th 742 (Cal. App. 1998) 14

Regal Knitwear Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 324 U.S. 9 (1945) 22

Rende v. Kay, 415 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 32, 33, 34

Sain v. Montana, 20 F. Supp. 843 (Mont. 1937) 14

Schiavone v. Fortune, 477 U.S. 21 (1986)..... 29

Smith v. Planas, 151 F.R.D. 547 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 34

State Engineer v. South Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians, 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 14

State Engineer v. South Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians, 66 F. Supp. 2d 1163, 1168 (D. Nev. 1999) 14

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Dingwell, 884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989) 18

Trombino v. Transit Casualty Co., 110 F.R.D. 139 (D. R.I. 1986) 18, 20

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 19

Tyler v. Judges of the Court of Registration, 55 N.E. 812 (Mass. 1900)..... 13

Use of the Gila River, 830 P.2d 442 (Ariz. 1992)..... 22, 25

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 174 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1999) 14, 16

United States v. Griffith Amusement Co., 94 F. Supp. 747 (W.D. Okla. 1950)..... 22

United States v. Seventy-One Firearms, 2006 WL 1983240 (D. Nev. July 13, 2006) 33

United States v. Walker River Irr. Dist., 11 F. Supp. 158 (D. Nev. 1935) 4

United States v. Walker River Irrig. Dist., 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939)..... 4

Weiss v. Regal Collections, 385 F.3d 337 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 18

Statutes

1913 Nev. Stat. 192..... 27

Cal. Water Code § 2774 (2009) 25

Cal. Water Code §§ 102..... 14

Cal. Admin. Code § 831 37

Cal. Water Code §§ 2526, 2527, 2529, 2551, 2553, 2555, 2577, 2604, 2650, 2701, 2753, 2754, 2756, & 2759 24

Cal. Water Code §§ 5101, 5103-5107 22, 37

NRS §§ 533.095, 533.110, 533.150, 533.160, 533.165, & 533.170(5)..... 24

NRS §§ 533.160, 533.165, 533.170, 533.210 14

NRS § 533.384 37

Other Authorities

18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4452 (2d ed. 2010)..... 25

1A C.J.S. Actions § 315 (2010) 20

92A CJS § 560 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 20, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a) 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a)(1)..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c) 20, 24, 25

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Mary Kay Kane, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* §§ 1952, 1958 (3d ed. 2007) 23

Law of Water Rights and Resources § 7:22 (2009)..... 25

Wright and Miller § 4462 23
